
In the Supreme Court of the United States

KAY BARNES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS
OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFFREY GORMAN,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DALE H. CLOSE
LISA S. MORRIS
DANIEL J. HAUS
*Legal Advisor's Office
Kansas City Police Department
1125 Locust Street
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 234-5056*

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS*
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
ARNON D. SIEGEL
SHERRI LYNN WOLSON
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. Like The Eighth Circuit, Respondent Puts A Thumb On The Wrong Scale: Punitive Damages Are Presumptively <i>Not</i> Available In This Case	1
A. Spending Clause Principles Are Fully Applicable To The Statutes At Issue In This Case	1
B. The Immunity Principle in <i>City of Newport</i> Strengthens The Presumption Against Punitive Damages In This Case	5
C. Respondent’s Contrary Presumption Rests On A Fundamental Misreading Of <i>Franklin</i>	7
II. The Evidence Of Congressional Intent Does Not Overcome The Presumption Against The Availability Of Punitive Damages In This Setting	12
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	12
B. The Prevailing Judicial Interpretation Of Title VI	15
C. The Civil Rights Act of 1991	16
D. Respondent’s Reliance On “The Policies” Of Title II and Section 504 Is Misplaced ..	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	5
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	2, 11, 17
<i>Bank One Chicago, N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996)	15-16
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	8, 10
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	8, 13
<i>Burns-Vidlak v. Chandler</i> , 980 F. Supp. 1144 (D. Haw. 1997)	11
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	13
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	6
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	1, 5-7, 18
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	10
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	18
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 122 S. Ct. 515 (2001)	2, 10-11
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629	1, 3, 4
<i>Dewey v. City of Des Moines</i> , 173 U.S. 193 (1899)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. County of Centre</i> , 242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001)	8, 16
<i>Elliot v. East Pa. R. Co.</i> , 99 U.S. 573 (1878)	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green Valley Area Educ. Agency</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1130 (D. Iowa 1984)	15
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	1-2, 3, 13
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	8
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958)	10
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	13, 14
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	6
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 00-1595 (Mar. 27, 2002)	15
<i>International Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979)	3, 8, 9, 12
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	10
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	11, 12
<i>Lussier v. Runyon</i> , 50 F.3d 1103 (1st Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Memphis Community Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	17-18
<i>Miener v. Missouri</i> , 673 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Moreno v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	11
<i>Nelson v. Thornburgh</i> , 567 F. Supp. 369 (E.D. Pa. 1983)	15
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	6
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	1, 2, 3
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	5, 6
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) ...	10
<i>Singh v. Superintending Sch. Comm.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 865 (D. Me. 1985)	12
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	9
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	6
 Statutes:	
29 U.S.C. § 791	16
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 12112	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-2	12
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 328	<i>passim</i>
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous:	
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Foreword: The Supreme Court, 1983 Term: The Court and the Economic System</i> , 98 HARV. L. REV. 4 (1984)	17
